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Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries 

REPEALS 

Act Oct. 28, 1949, ch. 782, cited as a credit to this sec-
tion, was repealed (subject to a savings clause) by Pub. 
L. 89–554, Sept. 6, 1966, § 8, 80 Stat. 632, 655. 

§§ 1405, 1406. Omitted

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Section 1405, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 5, 50 Stat. 890; 
May 25, 1967, Pub. L. 90–19, § 2(d), (e), 81 Stat. 20, which 
enumerated miscellaneous powers and functions of the 
Authority, was omitted in the general revision of the 
United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. L. 93–383, 
title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 

Section 1406, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 6, 50 Stat. 890; 
July 15, 1949, ch. 338, title III, § 307(c), 63 Stat. 429; Oct. 
31, 1951, ch. 654, § 1(112), 65 Stat. 705; May 25, 1967, Pub. 
L. 90–19, § 2(a), 81 Stat. 19, which enumerated financial 
provisions applicable to the Authority, was omitted in 
the general revision of the United States Housing Act 
of 1937 by Pub. L. 93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 
88 Stat. 653. Subsec. (b) of this section, which provided 
that section 5 of former title 41 not apply to contracts 
for services or to purchases of supplies except when the 
aggregate amount involved was less than $300, was re-
pealed by act Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 654, § 1(112), 65 Stat. 705. 

§ 1406a. Expenses of management and operation 
of transferred projects as nonadministrative; 
payment 

On and after May 10, 1939 all necessary ex-
penses in connection with the management and 
operation of projects transferred to the Author-
ity by Executive Order Numbered 7732 of Octo-
ber 27, 1937, as modified by Executive Order 
Numbered 7839 of March 12, 1938, may be consid-
ered as nonadministrative expenses, notwith-
standing the provisions of section 712a of title 
15, and be paid from the rents received from 
each transferred project. 

(May 10, 1939, ch. 119, § 1, 53 Stat. 690.)

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Section was not enacted as part of the United States 
Housing Act of 1937 which comprises this chapter. 

PRIOR PROVISIONS 

Provisions similar to those in this section were con-
tained in act June 25, 1938, ch. 681, title I, 52 Stat. 1129.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries; Executive 
Documents 

TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS 

The Authority, meaning the United States Housing 
Authority, was consolidated with other agencies into 
the Housing and Home Finance Agency, and name of 
Authority changed to Public Housing Administration 
by Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1947, eff. July 27, 1947, 12 F.R. 
4981, 61 Stat. 954, set out in the Appendix to Title 5, 
Government Organization and Employees. Functions of 
Public Housing Administration and Housing and Home 
Finance Agency (of which Public Housing Administra-
tion was a constituent agency) and of heads thereof 
transferred to Secretary of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment by Pub. L. 89–174, § 5(a), Sept. 9, 1965, 79 Stat. 669, 
which is classified to section 3534(a) of this title. Sec-
tion 9(c) of such act, set out as a note under section 
3531 of this title, provided that references to Housing 

and Home Finance Agency or to any agency or officer 
therein are to be deemed to mean Secretary of Housing 
and Urban Development and that Housing and Home 
Finance Agency and Public Housing Administration 
have lapsed. 

Executive Order No. 7732, Oct. 27, 1937, 2 F.R. 2324, 44 
C.F.R. 201.11, effective Nov. 1, 1937, transferred to the 
United States Housing Authority all right, interest, 
and title held by the Federal Emergency Administra-
tion of Public Works in any housing or slum-clearance 
projects constructed or in the process of construction 
on Sept. 1, 1937. 

§ 1406b. Expenses of uncompensated advisers 
serving United States Housing Authority 
away from home 

On and after May 10, 1939, the funds made 
available for administrative expenses of the 
United States Housing Authority shall be avail-
able for the payment, when specifically author-
ized by the Administrator, of actual transpor-
tation expenses and not to exceed $10 per diem 
in lieu of subsistence and other expenses to per-
sons serving, while away from their homes, 
without other compensation from the United 
States, in an advisory capacity to the Author-
ity. 

(May 10, 1939, ch. 119, § 1, 53 Stat. 690.)

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Section was not enacted as part of the United States 
Housing Act of 1937 which comprises this chapter. 

PRIOR PROVISIONS 

Provisions similar to those in this section were con-
tained in act June 25, 1938, ch. 681, title I, 52 Stat. 1128.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries; Executive 
Documents 

TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS 

The United States Housing Authority was consoli-
dated with other agencies into the Housing and Home 
Finance Agency, and name of Authority changed to 
Public Housing Administration by Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 
1947, eff. July 27, 1947, 12 F.R. 4981, 61 Stat. 954, set out 
in the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization 
and Employees. Functions of Public Housing Adminis-
tration and Housing and Home Finance Agency (of 
which Public Housing Administration was a con-
stituent agency) and of heads thereof transferred to 
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development by Pub. 
L. 89–174, § 5(a), Sept. 9, 1965, 79 Stat. 669, which is clas-
sified to section 3534(a) of this title. Section 9(c) of such 
act, set out as a note under section 3531 of this title, 
provided that references to Housing and Home Finance 
Agency or to any agency or officer therein are to be 
deemed to mean Secretary of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment and that Housing and Home Finance Agency 
and Public Housing Administration have lapsed. 

§§ 1406c to 1411a. Omitted

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Section 1406c, act June 27, 1942, ch. 450, § 1, 56 Stat. 
410, which related to expenses for construction advisers 
on non-Federal projects, was from the Independent Of-
fices Appropriation Act, 1943, and was not repeated in 
subsequent appropriation acts. Prior similar provisions 
were contained in acts Apr. 5, 1941, ch. 40, § 1, 55 Stat. 
111; Apr. 18, 1940, ch. 107, § 1, 54 Stat. 130. 
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Section 1407, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 7, 50 Stat. 891; 
Aug. 2, 1954, ch. 649, title VIII, § 802(d), 68 Stat. 643; May 
25, 1967, Pub. L. 90–19, § 2(f), 81 Stat. 20, provided for 
publication of information and submission of annual 
report by the Authority, prior to the general revision 
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. L. 
93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 

Section 1408, act Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 8, 50 Stat. 891, 
authorized promulgation of rules and regulations by 
the Authority, prior to the general revision of the 
United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. L. 93–383, 
title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 

Section 1409, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 9, 50 Stat. 891; 
July 15, 1949, ch. 338, title III, § 304(c), (d), 63 Stat. 425; 
Dec. 24, 1969, Pub. L. 91–152, title II, § 211, 83 Stat. 388, 
authorized loans for low-rent-housing and slum clear-
ance projects, prior to the general revision of the 
United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. L. 93–383, 
title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. See section 
1437b of this title. 

Section 1410, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 10, 50 Stat. 
891; June 21, 1938, ch. 554, title VI, § 601, 52 Stat. 820; 
July 15, 1949, ch. 338, title III, §§ 302(a), 304(a), (c), (e), (f), 
305, 307(d), 63 Stat. 423 to 427, 430; Aug. 2, 1954, ch. 649, 
title IV, §§ 401(1), (2), 402, 403, 405, 406, 68 Stat. 630; June 
30, 1955, ch. 251, § 3, 69 Stat. 225; Aug. 11, 1955, ch. 783, 
title I, § 108(b), 69 Stat. 638; Aug. 7, 1956, ch. 1029, title 
IV, §§ 401(a), 404(b), 70 Stat. 1103, 1104; Sept. 23, 1959, 
Pub. L. 86–372, title V, §§ 505(a), 507, 73 Stat. 680, 681; 
June 30, 1961, Pub. L. 87–70, title II, §§ 203, 204(a), (b), 205, 
206(b), (c), 75 Stat. 163 to 165; Sept. 2, 1964, Pub. L. 
88–560, title IV, §§ 401(b), 402 to 404, 78 Stat. 794, 795; Aug. 
10, 1965, Pub. L. 89–117, title V, §§ 501 to 504, 507(b)(1), (2); 
79 Stat. 486 to 488; May 25, 1967, Pub. L. 90–19, § 2(a), 81 
Stat. 19; Aug. 1, 1968, Pub. L. 90–448, title II, §§ 203(a), 
206(b), 209(b), 82 Stat. 503, 505; Dec. 24, 1969, Pub. L. 
91–152, title II, §§ 212, 214, 217(b), 83 Stat. 388–390; Dec. 31, 
1970, Pub. L. 91–609, title II, §§ 202, 203, 204(a)(2), 210, 84 
Stat. 1776 to 1778; Oct. 18, 1972, Pub. L. 92–503, § 3 (1) to 
(3), 86 Stat. 906; Oct. 2, 1973, Pub. L. 93–117, § 2, 87 Stat. 
422, authorized annual contributions in assistance of 
low rentals for housing projects, prior to the general 
revision of the United States Housing Act of 1937 by 
Pub. L. 93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 
See section 1437c of this title. Subsec. (j) of this sec-
tion, which related to self-liquidation of projects, was 
repealed by Pub. L. 87–70, title II, § 206(c), June 30, 1961, 
75 Stat. 164. 

Section 1411, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 11, 50 Stat. 
893; July 15, 1949, ch. 338, title III, § 307(d), 63 Stat. 430, 
authorized capital grants to public housing agencies in 
assistance of low rentals, prior to the general revision 
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. L. 
93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 

Section 1411a, act July 31, 1953, ch. 302, title I, § 101, 
67 Stat. 306, which related to prohibition of projects in 
localities where rejected by public vote or governing 
body, was from the Independent Offices Appropriation 
Act, 1954, and was not repeated in subsequent appro-
priation acts.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries 

RETROACTIVE EFFECT OF REPEAL OF RIGHTS OF UNITED 
STATES RELATING TO SELF-LIQUIDATION OF PROJECTS 

Pub. L. 87–70, title II, § 206(c), June 30, 1961, 75 Stat. 
165, as amended by Pub. L. 93–383, title II, § 205, Aug. 22, 
1974, 88 Stat. 668, provided in part that: ‘‘The Secretary 
of Housing and Urban Development is authorized to 
agree with a public housing agency to the amendment 
of any annual contributions contract containing the 
provision prescribed in section 10(j) of the United 
States Housing Act of 1937 [subsec. (j) of section 1410 of 
this title] (as in effect prior to the enactment of the 
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974) so as 
to delete such provision and waive any rights of the 
United States that are accrued or may accrue under 
such provision.’’

§ 1411b. Repealed. Aug. 7, 1956, ch. 1029, title IV, 
§ 401(b), 70 Stat. 1103

Section, acts July 5, 1952, ch. 578, title I, § 101, 66 Stat. 
403; July 31, 1953 ch. 302 title I, § 101, 67 Stat. 307, limited 
number of housing units to be constructed during fiscal 
year. 

§ 1411c. Omitted

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Section, act July 31, 1953, ch. 302, title I, § 101, 67 Stat. 
307, which barred subversives from occupancy of hous-
ing units and which provided for enforcement of such 
prohibition and affect of such prohibition on loans and 
contributions by the Public Housing Administration, 
was from the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 
1954, and was not repeated in subsequent appropriation 
acts. 

§ 1411d. Repealed. Pub. L. 93–383, title II, § 204, 
Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 668

Section, act Aug. 2, 1954, ch. 649, title VIII, § 815, 68 
Stat. 647, required submission of specifications by ap-
plicants prior to award of any contract for construction 
of a project and submission of data with respect to ac-
quisition of land prior to authorization to purchase 
such land. 

§§ 1412 to 1416. Omitted

Editorial Notes 

CODIFICATION 

Section 1412, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 12, 50 Stat. 
894; Apr. 20, 1950, ch. 94, title II, § 205(b), 64 Stat. 73; Aug. 
7, 1956, ch. 1029, title IV, § 405, 70 Stat. 1104; Aug. 10, 1965, 
Pub. L. 89–117, title V, § 505, 79 Stat. 487, authorized dis-
posal of low-rent-housing projects transferred to or ac-
quired by the Authority, prior to the general revision 
of the United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. L. 
93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 

Section 1413, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 13, 50 Stat. 
894; July 15, 1949, ch. 338, title III, § 307(e), 63 Stat. 430; 
May 25, 1967, Pub. L. 90–19, § 2(g), 81 Stat. 20, enumer-
ated powers of the Authority, prior to the general revi-
sion of the United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. 
L. 93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. 

Section 1413a, acts July 31, 1947, ch. 418, § 2, 61 Stat. 
705; Feb. 27, 1948, ch. 77, § 3, 62 Stat. 37; Mar. 30, 1948, ch. 
161, title III, § 304, 62 Stat. 100, postponed until April 1, 
1949, the institution of any eviction actions or pro-
ceedings in connection with publicly operated housing 
accommodations. 

Section 1414, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 14, 50 Stat. 
895; July 15, 1949, 338, title III, § 304(g), 63 Stat. 426; Dec. 
24, 1969, Pub. L. 91–152, title II, § 213(c), 83 Stat. 389, au-
thorized modification, amendment, or supersedure of 
contracts by the Authority, prior to the general revi-
sion of the United States Housing Act of 1937 by Pub. 
L. 93–383, title II, § 201(a), Aug. 22, 1974, 88 Stat. 653. See 
section 1437c of this title. 

Section 1415, acts Sept. 1, 1937, ch. 896, § 15, 50 Stat. 
895; July 31, 1947, ch. 418, § 1, 61 Stat. 704; July 15, 1949, 
ch. 338, title III, §§ 301, 303, 304(j), 63 Stat. 422, 424, 427; 
Aug. 2, 1954, ch. 649, title IV, § 401(3), (4), 68 Stat. 631; 
Aug. 7, 1956, ch. 1029, title IV, § 404(c), 70 Stat. 1104; July 
12, 1957, Pub. L. 85–104, title IV, § 401(b), (c), 71 Stat. 302; 
Sept. 23, 1959. Pub. L. 86–372, title V, §§ 503(b), 506, 507, 
73 Stat. 680, 681; June 30, 1961, Pub. L. 87–70, title II, 
§§ 204(b), 205(b), 206(a), 75 Stat. 164; Sept. 2, 1964, Pub. L. 
88–560, title IV, §§ 401(c), 405(a), 406, 78 Stat. 794, 795; 
Aug. 10, 1965, Pub. L. 89–117, title IV, § 404(c)(2), title V, 
§§ 506, 507(a), (b)(3), 79 Stat. 486–488; May 25, 1967, Pub. L. 
90–19, § 2(a), 81 Stat. 19; Aug. 1, 1968, Pub. L. 90–448, title 
II, §§ 204, 205, 207, 82 Stat. 503, 504; Dec. 24, 1969, Pub. L. 
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